King's Lynn and
West Norfolk Area
Museums
Committee
Agenda

Wednesday, 8th January, 2020
at 2.15 pm
in the

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

1.

DATE:

KING'S LYNN AND WEST NORFOLK AREA
MUSEUMS COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 8TH
JANUARY, 2020

VENUE:

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, SATURDAY
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ

TIME:

2.15 pm

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.

MINUTES (Pages 4 - 7)
The Committee is invited to confirm as a correct record the notes of the
previous meeting.

3.

MATTERS ARISING
To consider any matters arising.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared. A
declaration of interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not already
declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it relates.
If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should withdraw
from the room whilst the matter is discussed.
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply
observing the meeting from the public seating area.

5.

UPDATE ON THE KICK THE DUST - NORFOLK YOUTH ENGAGEMENT
PROJECT BY PROJECT CO-ORDINATOR CHRISTINE MARSDEN AND
RACHAEL WILLIAMS, LEARNING AND ENGAGEMENT OFFICER,
STORIES OF LYNN

6.

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT HEAD OF MUSEUMS (Pages 8 - 15)
To consider the King’s Lynn Museum Report.

7.

COLLECTIONS REPORT (Pages 16 - 37)

8.

REPORT OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING'S LYNN AND WEST
NORFOLK (Pages 38 - 41)

9.

REPORT OF TRUE'S YARD MUSEUM (Pages 42 - 44)

10.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
To be scheduled at a date to be identified in 2020 following publication of
Norfolk County Council Timetable of meetings.

To:

Members of the King's Lynn and West Norfolk Area Museums
Committee:
Councillors A Bubb, Chenery, Collis, M de Whalley, H Humphrey, A Kemp,
E Nockolds, Smith, A Tyler and Young
Ex-Officio Non-Voting Members:
Chairman, Joint Museums Committee – Councillor J Ward
Vice-Chairman, Joint Museums Committee – Councillor D Buck
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:
Friends of King’s Lynn Museum: Chairman – Susan Thompson
True’s Yard Fishing Heritage Museum: Museum Manager Ms L Bavin
Officers:
Mr T Shaw, Norfolk County Council
Dr R Hanley, Assistant Head of Museums
Ms H Jackson, Operations Manager – West
Mr S Miller, Head of Norfolk Museums and Archaeology Service
Mr P Eke, Tourism Support Officer, Borough Council of King’s Lynn and
West Norfolk
For Further information, please contact:
Wendy Vincent, Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk,
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn PE30 1EX

Agenda Item 2

1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK
KING'S LYNN AND WEST NORFOLK AREA MUSEUMS COMMITTEE
Minutes from the Meeting of the King's Lynn and West Norfolk Area
Museums Committee held on Monday, 30th September, 2019 at 2.15 pm in
the Lynn Museum, Market Street, King's Lynn, PE30 1NL
PRESENT:
Councillor Mrs E Nockolds (Chair)
Councillors A Bubb, M Chenery, M de Whalley, A Kemp, A Tyler and
Mrs S Young
Mrs S Thompson, Chair of the Friends of Lynn Museum

1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors H
Humphrey, J Ward and T Smith.

2

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019 were agreed as a
correct record, subject to Margery Kemp be amended to read Kempe.
Councillor Kemp stated that at the previous meeting she had advised
that the brick kiln had been demolished and the bricks would be
incorporated into a structure.

3

MATTERS ARISING
Kick the Dust Project
Christine Marsden from NNS Kick the Dust project be invited to attend
the next meeting of the Committee to provide an update.
Free Admission Cards for Care Leavers
The Chair confirmed that 100 cards had been issued.

4

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

5

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT HEAD OF MUSEUMS
The Assistant Head of Museums and Curator, Lynn Museums
presented the report which provided information on the King’s Lynn
Museum activities for the period from June 2019 to August 2019.
4

2

The Operations Manager, NMS tabled the visitor numbers up to 31
August 2019 and it was highlighted that for Lynn Museum the figures
reported were close to the previous year (2% deficit) but it was
anticipated that the total visitor number for the end of the current
financial year would be promising. The Operations Manager reported
that the retail income had increased by 12% and the admission income
had increased by 15%.
The Assistant Head of Museums reported that for the year to date,
Stories of Lynn (which included school visits), the visitor numbers had
increased by 4,000 from 2018.
The Assistant Head of Museums and Curator responded to questions
and comments relating to:















Current exhibition at Lynn Museum – Journeys, People, Place
and Pilgrimage.
Baines Calendar 2020 – the Curator undertook to discuss the
opportunity with the NMS Retail Manager.
The Museum shop. Reference was made to replica Torc
bangles previously being on sale and the question asked if it
would be possible to source and sell the item in the future. The
Curator undertook to discuss the suggestion with the NMS
Retail Manager.
Wednesday afternoon talks. It was confirmed that the talks
commenced at 2.15 pm for approximately 45 minutes.
Norfolk Day 27 July 209 – 107 people visited the museum.
Review/Inspection of Museums. The Curator explained that the
Museums Association had a regular monthly journal which
provided an opportunity to invite a reviewer. The Assistant
Head of Museums provided an overview of awards which the
NMS could be nominated for, together with independent reviews
undertaken. The Committee was also confirmed that a mystery
shopper exercise was also undertaken at no cost. Feedback
was also received from visitors on their experience at the
Museum.
Archaeology – The Committee was advised that archaeological
events had been held as part of a roadshow to highlight the
importance of archaeology. Officers could examine the potential
to hold a future archaeological event. The Chair explained that
Norfolk County Council had a strong relationship with metal
detectorists. Meetings had been held with metal detectorist
clubs and recorded the finds.
Free admission for children in care/carers. It was explained that
the NMS worked with colleagues at NCC to build on existing
contacts and link to appropriate projects and develop key
priorities.
Stories of Lynn Learning and Engagement Officer.
Custom House. The Chair referred to the last Full Council
meeting where a response had been given to Councillors.
5

3




Pop-up venue for recitals during the King’s Lynn Festival in July
each year.
Promotion of Lynn Museum Gift Shop. The Curator undertook
to see if the shop could be promoted by signs displayed on the
Museum windows and on the A boards which were placed
outside the Museum.

The Chair informed the Committee that she had attended the Green
Pilgrimage Interreg project partner visit to Norfolk on 11 September
2019.
Councillor Tyler commented that he had attended one of the coffee
mornings with an adult with learning difficulties and explained it was
well attended. Councillor Tyler also expressed his thanks to Rachel
Williams, Stories of Lynn Learning and Engagement Officer for going
the extra mile to support those with learning difficulties.
Councillor Kemp commented that an article be published in the KL
magazine advertising gifts for sale, particular for Christmas at the Shop
in the Lynn Museum. In response, the Curator undertook to liaise with
KL Magazine.
The Chair explained that there was a good working partnership
between the Norfolk Museums Service, County Council and the
Borough Council, in particular, the Service Level Agreement which
offered free admission during the winter period to encourage local
people to visit the museum.
Councillor Tyler referred to the Ancient House Museum in Thetford and
its connection with TV companies and asked if there was a potential to
link King’s Lynn to TV companies. The Curator made reference to the
filming of David Copperfield in King’s Lynn and commented that there
may be an opportunity to promote the heritage in King’s Lynn.
In response to a question from Councillor Kemp and the Turner
painting coming to the town, the Assistant Head of Museums explained
that it had been unveiled at Norwich Castle recently and there was a
commitment to tour venues. It was highlighted that if the painting came
to King’s Lynn a supplementary event would be arranged. Further
details would be available at the next meeting of the Committee.
Learning and Outreach
The Museum Trainee, Paula Murphy provided an overview of the
learning and outreach work she had been involved in at both Lynn
Museum and Ancient House Museum, Thetford and set out in section 5
of the report.
The Museum Trainee explained that the display case in the reception
area currently contained a painting by Samuel Gurney Cresswell.

6

4

It was noted that the current Museum Traineeship will come to an end
in March 2020.
Friends of King’s Lynn Museums
The Chair of the Friends of Lynn Museum provided an overview of the
activities from the group and highlighted that 2020 was a celebration of
25 years and events would be scheduled for the town and could
provide an opportunity to link in an archaeological day via partnership
working. The Chair of the Friends informed the Committee that she
had attended the recent meeting of the British Association of Friends of
Museums at Norwich Castle. As reported at a previous meeting of the
Committee, the Chair of the Friends explained that the Friends had
been left a legacy. It was noted that the legacy would be used to
purchase an item and would therefore be used to purchase a display
case and plaque for the Lorenz Beha clock which was in the store at
Aickmans Yard. The Curator advised that the Conservator would be
assessing the Lorenz Beha clock.
The Committee was advised that the Annual General Meeting of the
Friends would be held on 7 October 2019.
At the end of year 2019 it was reported that there were 69 paid
members.
A Christmas evening for members would be held on 2 December 2019.
Councillor Bubb suggested that the Friends contact all Parish Councils
asking if they would place an article in their parish magazine inviting
residents to become a Friend of Lynn Museum.
The Chair thanked officers for presenting the reports.
AGREED: Christine Marsden from NMS Kick the Dust project be
invited to attend the next meeting of the Committee to provide an
update.
6

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Monday 9 December 2019, 2.15 pm, Council Chamber, Town Hall,
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 3.46 pm

7

Agenda Item 6

If you need this report in large print, audio, Braille,
alternative format or in a different language please
contact Robin Hanley on 01603 493663 and we will
do our best to help
KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK
AREA MUSEUMS COMMITTEE
8 January 2020

Item No.

KING’S LYNN MUSEUMS REPORT
Report by the Assistant Head of Museums
This report provides information on King’s Lynn
Museum activities in the period from September
2019 – November 2019
1.

Temporary exhibitions and events at Lynn Museum

1.1

The current exhibition at Lynn Museum is Journeys, People, Place and
Pilgrimage. The exhibition was opened by Mayor of King’s Lynn and
West Norfolk, Cllr Geoffrey Hipperson on Friday 21 June. The event
received some good publicity with museum staff being interviewed by
Jill Bennett for Radio Norfolk and pieces appearing in the local papers.
It connects with - and is funded by - projects and partnerships led by
the Norfolk County Council’s Environment team exploring the themes
of Green Pilgrimage and Coastal Treasures. Funding for the Green
Pilgrimage project is derived from the ERDF Interre
[...]
ons from Lynn
Museum.

2.2

The Lynn Museum continues to develop its social media presence, with
Twitter and Facebook accounts being actively used and maintained by
staff. The Lynn Museum accounts continue to grow with the Twitter
account having 2,682 followers while the Facebook account has 854
follows. On Twitter, the Museum included a series of Tweets
connected to LGBTQ+ history. On Facebook there have been a
number of posts using the History of Kings Lynn in 100 Objects theme.

10

2.3

A team of collections volunteers continues to meet on a weekly basis in
the NMS offices at Queen Street. Volunteers are engaged with a
programme of work involving the scanning and cataloguing of the
drawing collections by local artists and topographical prints of the
King’s Lynn area. The teams work enhances and illustrates the
museum catalogue available online through the NMS collections
website. Volunteers have also been assisting with the accessioning of
new gifts to the Museum and collating useful information about these
collections for the catalogue.

2.4

The Museum’s fortnightly Picture This column in the Lynn News
continues, with a focus on local drawings, engravings and paintings.

2.5

Lynn Museum and Stories of Lynn have started to play a significant
part in the NMS-wide Kick the Dust:Norfolk project. This is a four year
project supported by the National Lottery Heritage Fund, with matchfunding support from the borough council. The project is targeted at
young people aged 11-25 years of age with specific focus on young
people who face significant barriers to participation in heritage and arts
activities. This includes harder to reach groups of young people: care
leavers, children who are looked after, refugees and YMCA clients. The
Kick the Dust project aims to work with 8,000 young people between
July 2018 and June 2022 working in consortium with Creative
Collisions and YMCA (Norfolk). Designed by young people for young
people the project offers the chance to take part in a range of exciting
activities and events inspired by the vast collections and objects held
by NMS as well as structured work placements and work awareness
opportunities which will support the development of work related skills
as well as open young peoples’ eyes to the range of job roles within the
heritage sector.
Kick the Dust headline participation data to the end of October 2019:
• 3,580 young people have engaged in 2,063 hours of high quality
activities across the county
• 46.% aged 11-15; 45.8% aged 16-21; 7.7% aged 22-25
• 43.3% female and 40% male, 10.7% non-binary (6% unknown)
• 161 young people have carried out a volunteering role
• 533 interventions have been with YMCA clients
• 45% of project total target number

2.6

Current Kick the Dust projects in King’s Lynn include the establishment
of a regular forum for young people running out of Lynn Museum and
Stories of Lynn museums, with young people now attending weekly. An
update on progress with the Kick the Dust project will be given at this
meeting.

2.7

The Lynn Museum and Learning Officer and Archivist at Stories of
Lynn completed a first aid training course in November. This is part of
a regular programme of staff training to help ensure staff and public
safety. As a follow up, the responsible officer at the Borough Council

11

was able to show the team the defibrillator available in case of
emergency in the bus station
3. Friends of King’s Lynn Museums
3.1

The Friends are continuing to offer a varied programme for members
including a newsletter, trips and an annual lecture. Other Friends
benefits include free admission to the Museum and to the afternoon
talks programme.

3.2

The Annual fundraising lecture on 18 September 2019 was Digging
Sedgeford: A People’s Archaeology by Gary Rossin.

3.3

The Friends of King’s Lynn Museum hold regular committee meetings
at the Museum and receive reports on the museum activities, upcoming
events and requests for supporting museum purchases or
conservati
[...]
e Festival portrait photograph
collection and the cleaning of the historic chandeliers at the Town Hall.

13

5 Learning & Outreach
5.1

During 2019-2020, the Lynn Museum is continuing to host a 12-month
NMS Teaching Museum traineeship provided through the NMS
Teaching Museum programme and funded through the Arts Council
England National Portfolio Organisation 2018-2022 NMS Business
Plan. Current Trainee Paula Murphy is based at both Lynn Museum
and the Ancient House Museum in Thetford. Paula has been busy
working on the forthcoming Baines exhibition, writing pieces for the
Lynn News, social media, and she has been working on changing
displays in the reception case.

5.2

Lynn Museum has continued to work with local schools to deliver a
broad range of formal learning sessions. The Seahenge and early
history displays and themes remain popular with schools. The NMS
Learning Officer offers flexible bespoke workshops to suit teachers’
needs. Recent examples have included sessions on Anglo-Saxons
and Vikings, Flooding, Romans, Toys and Games, Victorians and
Egyptians.

5.3

Recent partnership work with the Stories of Lynn project at the Town
Hall has included a number of joint sessions for schools exploring the
town’s heritage, with a particular focus on Flooding, Vancouver and
Frederick Savage. These sessions often use the archive collections as
a ‘jumping off’ point for exploration. A recent school visit on a world
war two theme involved children learning about the period at Lynn
Museum, Stories of Lynn and the Air Raid shelter.

6 Visitor numbers
6.1

Visitor figures for the period will be circulated at the meeting.

7. Resource implications
(a)
Finance
Lynn Museum receives funding to support core operations and activities from
Norfolk County Council and through a Service Level Agreement with the
Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk. A number of activities are
financed as part of funding to Norfolk Museums Service from Arts Council
England as a National Portfolio Organisation under the terms of the current
2018-22 Business Plan. Project activities are funded from a range of external
sources including the National Lottery Heritage Fund. The source of these
funds are detailed within the report. The above report includes no additional
or unfunded financial implications.
(b)
Property
Unless specified, the above activities relate to the Lynn Museum, the Town
Hall NMS offices and Aickman’s Yard museum stores. The above report
includes no additional implications relating to property.

14

(c)
Staff
The team at Lynn Museum are supported by a wider team of colleagues
within Norfolk Museums Service, in addition to partnership working with the
Borough Council to deliver additional projects and activities. Some current
posts are funded by external project funding. The above report includes no
additional implications relating to staffing and personnel resources.
(d)
Information Technology
Digital operations at Lynn Museum are supported by Norfolk County Council’s
IMT department. Social media is delivered by the Lynn Museum team. The
above report includes no additional implications relating to Information
Technology.
8. Recommendations:
1. That the Area Museums Committee notes the report

Originator of report:
Robin Hanley
Assistant Head of Museums (Head of Service Delivery)
Shirehall, Market Avenue, Norwich NR1 3JQ
Tel: 01603 493663
e-mail: robin.hanley@norfolk.gov.uk

15

Agenda Item 7

Kings Lynn and West Norfolk Area Museums Committee
8 January 2020
Review of the Collection at Kings Lynn Museum
Report by the Collections Development Manager
Summary
This report sets out the background to the ongoing review of collections at
Lynn Museum and recommends deaccessioning a group of social history
(ordnance) items in accordance with the NMS Collections Management
Strategy 2018-22, which incorporates the NMS Collections Development
Policy (Appendix 1).
1. Background
1.1

Collecting and rationalisation within the NMS is undertaken in
accordance with the Collections Development Policy approved by the
Joint Museums Committee (Appendix 1). This policy is reviewed every
five years and sets out the strengths of the collections, areas for future
collecting and constraints on collecting, such as resources, space and
expertise. As part of a responsible collections management strategy the
NMS undertakes regular reviews of its collections to ensure that material
is properly classified and adequately housed and meets legislative
requirements. Objects that are deemed unsuitable for retention as past
of the core collection are identified and alternative homes found where
appropriate.

1.2

To summarise the collections review process, material is proposed for
rationalisation which:
• Does not fall within the current collecting policy.
• Is loan material no longer required for display
• Is of good quality but would fit better into another organisation's
collections (including those of Norfolk Record Office and Norfolk
Library & Information Service).
• Does not provide important information about Norfolk and its
history.
• Has no reasonable expectation of being useful for display or
research.
• Has been unethically acquired.
• Is unprovenanced (i.e. has no background information to provide a
context).
• Is of poor quality compared with other examples in the collection.
• Has deteriorated beyond any useful purpose (e.g. through decay or
infestation. This might be a natural history specimen that has
suffered pest infestation).

16

•
•
•

Poses a threat to other objects or people (e.g. by
contamination. This might be WW2 gas masks with degraded
asbestos filters or radioactive geological specimens).
Is an unnecessary duplicate.
Offers no reasonable expectation that NMS will be able to provide
suitable levels of curation or collections care.

Meeting one of the above criteria does not automatically condemn any
object. Each will be considered on its merits. There may well be good
reasons why objects that fall into one o
[...]
re not compliant
with said legislation and meeting our responsibility for ensuring the safety of
all staff, visitors and collections.
8

Recommendation

Members are asked to agree that the objects listed in Appendix 2 are
deaccessioned.

19

Officer Contact
Samantha Johns
Collections Development Manager
Norfolk Museums Service
Shirehall
Norwich
e-mail: samantha.johns@norfolk.gov.uk

20

Collections Development Policy
Names of museums: Norwich Castle Museum & Art Gallery; Museum of Norwich at
the Bridewell; Stranger’s Hall; Royal Norfolk Regimental Museum; Gressenhall Farm
& Workhouse; Lynn Museum; Ancient House Museum of Thetford Life; Cromer
Museum; Time & Tide Museum; Elizabethan House; The Tolhouse
Name of governing body: The Joint Museums Committee of Norfolk County
Council
Date on which this policy was approved by governing body: July 2018
Policy review procedure: the Collections Development Policy will be published and
reviewed from time to time, at least once every five years.
Date at which this policy is due for review: July 2022
Arts Council England will be notified of any changes to the Collections
Development Policy, and the implications of any such changes for the future
of collections.
Background to the Policy
This policy sets out the principles that will provide the partners to the Joint Museums
Agreement and staff of Norfolk Museums Service (NMS) with a framework for the
scrupulous and ethical acquisition and disposal of collections using clear procedures
and decision-making processes common to UK museums in the Accreditation
Scheme. It is based upon the template provided by Arts Council England for
museums applying to the Accreditation Scheme, last updated in 2014.
Implementing the policy will enable museums of NMS to demonstrate the public
benefit in their actions relating to the acquisition and disposal of collections. It
provides a basis for open and transparent decision-making and an informed dialogue
between governing bodies, donors, funding bod
[...]
gain) for early 2020 distribution. The design
of this new edition started in late August 2019, with final proofing having been completed on
Friday 13th December (slightly ahead of last year’s schedule).

2.2

2020 Where to Go & What to Do
The majority of the 2019 edition (with the continued print-run of 220,000 copies) has now
been distributed through the main distribution agencies, with some copies still available in
our local TICs until February 2020. The graphic design of the 2020 edition has already
begun (the design work and advertiser contact started in September 2019).

2.3

Discover King’s Lynn
The 2020 edition is set to be published in early February 2020. Almost all of the print run of
160,000 has now been distributed for this year’s edition, and letters to featured venues
within the publication were sent out on Friday 13th December 2020.

2.4

Hunstanton Mini Guide and Downham Market Mini Guide
Both guides were updated, with 50,000 copies of the Hunstanton Mini Guide and 17,000
copies of the Downham Market Mini Guide having been printed in the Spring of 2019. The
2020 edition will likewise be updated, printed (in the same amount) and distributed in Spring
2020 – the exact date of the 2020 distribution dependent on how many of the existing
guides are still in circulation at that time.

2.5

Other publications
The Borough Council continues in their support for the King’s Lynn Town Guides by having
arranged the print and distribution of the 2019 King’s Lynn Guided Walks programme up
until the end of the year’s walks programme (October 29th 2019). Next year’s publication will
be produced and distributed by the end of March 2020, once again supported by the

38

1

Borough Council. We also continued our support for the King’s Lynn Heritage Open Day by
funding and proofing the print and distribution of the HOD guide.
3

Digital Marketing

3.1

www.visitwestnorfolk.com
A marketing campaign to attract new and additional use of the website took place over the
East

Minutes of the meeting


1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

KING'S LYNN AND WEST NORFOLK AREA MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the King's Lynn and West Norfolk Area 
Museums Committee held on Wednesday, 8th January, 2020 at 2.15 pm in 

the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn 
PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs E Nockolds (Chair)
Councillors A Bubb, M Chenery, M de Whalley, T Smith, A Tyler and 

Mrs S Young
Sandra Coleman, Friends of Lynn Museum

Officers:
R Hanley, O Bone, C Marsden – Norfolk Museums Service

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Kemp and J 
Ward, L Bavin, P Eke, R Williams and S Thompson.

2  MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting held on 30 September 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment:

Page 6:  Paragraph 6:
Councillor Tyler referred to a Museum in Torquay, not the Ancient 
House Museum in Thetford ……….

3  MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5  UPDATE ON THE KICK THE DUST - NORFOLK YOUTH 
ENGAGEMENT PROJECT BY PROJECT CO-ORDINATOR 
CHRISTINE MARSDEN AND RACHAEL WILLIAMS, LEARNING AND 
ENGAGEMENT OFFICER, STORIES OF LYNN 

C Marsden, Kick the Dust:  Project Co-ordinator gave a presentation on 
the Kick the Dust Norfolk project and provided work being undertaken 



2

by the Learning and Engagement Officer at Stories of Lynn as she was 
unable to attend today’s meeting.

C Marsden responded to comments and questions from the 
Committee, in relation to:

South Gate Film Making Project

 An ipad being available for visitors to view virtual tour.
 List of groups involved with Kick the Dust Project.
 Professional assistance received from the College of West 

Anglia.
 The film was well narrated and photographed which would 

benefit visitors to the South Gate.

Future Projects

 Time capsule film.
 Objects Collection Programme.

General comments/questions relating to Kick the Dust Project

C Marsden/R Hanley responded to comments and questions from the 
Committee, in relation to:

 Overview of the NMS elements which made up similar 
projects/opportunities prior to the Kick the Dust Project funding.

 Kick the Dust Project funded for a period of 4 years for the age 
group 11 to 25 years, with specific focus on young people who 
faced significant barriers to participation in heritage and arts 
activities.

 Details of the project are circulated to schools and it was 
highlighted that additional advertising would take place.

 Co-operation of schools and the importance of identifying a 
model that would be successful.

 Potential future contact with school governors to encourage 
pupil participation in the project.

The Chair thanked Christine for attending the meeting and providing an 
informative and interesting update to the Committee.

AGREED:  1) The update report be noted and C Marsden be invited to 
provide a further update to the Committee in 6 to 9 months’ time.

2) C Marsden to forward figures on a quarterly basis to W Vincent for 
circulation to the Committee.

6  REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT HEAD OF MUSEUMS 



3

The Assistant Head of Museums and Curator, Lynn Museum presented 
the report which provided information on the King’s Lynn Museum 
activities for the period September to November 2019.  It was 
anticipated that the visitor figures would exceed the total for 2019.  It 
was highlighted that there had been a good number of visitors for 
December 2019, the Curator explained that a number of schools had 
visited the Museum during that period.

The Assistant Head of Museums tabled the visitor numbers up to 
December 2019 and it was highlighted that for Lynn Museum the 
figures reported had increased by 1,000 as compared to the previous 
year.

The Assistant Head of Museums and Curator responded to questions 
and comments relating to:

 Replicas/display cases/specialist advice, etc being procured 
from specialists for Museum purposes.

 Norfolk Museums Service in house Display Team.

Partnerships

• Black and white photographs of the Guildhall would be available 
for public display.

• Conservation of Lady Fermoy Portrait and would on display 
February 2020.

Friends of King’s Lynn Museum

Sandra Coleman provided an update, a summary of which is set out 
below:

 Annual fundraising lecture on 18 September 2019 was Digging 
Sedgeford:  A People’s Archaeology by Gary Rossin and was 
well attended (37).

 Christmas Event was not well attended (11).  It was suggested 
that the time of the Members event should be looked at, for 
example, it may receive more attendees if a spring event was 
held.

 Newsletter had been compiled.
 Facebook page.
 Current membership = 50.
 Friends Committee comprised Chair, Secretary, Treasury and 1 

Committee Member.
 Record of history of King’s Lynn Festival.
 Gift shop income.

The Chair reminded the Committee that the Friends had a budget 
which helped to match fund purchases for the Museum.



4

The Curator reported that the Lynn Museum had received a bequest 
from the Friends which would be used to re-display a long case clock.  
The request work was currently in progress and when complete would 
provide an opportunity for the Friends to hold a promotion event.

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked Sandra for attending 
and providing an update to the Committee.

The Chair thanked the Assistant Head of Museums and Curator for 
attending and presenting the report.

AGREED:  The Committee noted the report.

7  COLLECTIONS REPORT 

The Chair reminded Members that a review of collections was held on 
an annual basis to ensure that material was property classified and 
houses and also met legislative requirements.  It was noted that 
collecting and rationalisation within the NMS was undertaken in 
accordance with the Collections Development Policy approved by the 
Joint Museums Committee.

The Curator, Lynn Museum circulated a photograph of one of the 
fifteen German cartridges.  In response to questions, the Curator 
explained that one empty cartridge would be retained by the Museum.

The Curator advised that the collections review was proposing to 
remove items that were not compliant with said legislation and meeting 
the NMS responsibility for ensuring the safety of all staff, visitors and 
collections.

AGREED:  The Committee agreed that the objects listed in Appendix 2 
were deaccessioned.

8  REPORT OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING'S LYNN AND 
WEST NORFOLK 

The Chair presented the Borough Council’s Annual Report and 
highlighted the following:

 2020 West Norfolk Holiday Guide – 25,000 printed copies.
 2020 Where to Go and What to Do – 220,000 printed copies.
 Discover King’s Lynn – 2020 edition to be published in early 

February 2020.
 Hunstanton Mini Guide and Downham Market Mini Guide – 

2020 edition to be updated and printed.
 www.visitwestnorfolk.com – growth in page views and users
 Explore West Norfolk mobile phone apps Explore West Norfolk 

and West Norfolk Coastal Treasures will be merged into one.

http://www.visitwestnorfolk.com/


5

Councillor Tyler commented that the Visit West Norfolk had been kept 
updated thanks to the Tourism Support Officer.

Councillor Bubb commented that 2019 guides were still available and 
added that in his view they should have been collected prior to 31 
December 2019.  Councillor Bubb suggested that future guides be 
dated 2019/2020, etc.  In response, the Chair explained that Councillor 
Bubb’s view would be considered.

In response to question on the future location of the Tourist Information 
Centre (TIC), the Chair explained that the TIC would remain in the 
Stories of Lynn at the Town Hall until all options had been considered 
and a decision had been made.

AGREED:  The Borough Council’s Annual Report be noted.

9  REPORT OF TRUE'S YARD MUSEUM 

The Committee received True’s Yard Museum report.

The Chair and the Curator commented that the Norfolk Museums 
Service and the Borough Council worked in partnership with True’s 
Yard Museum.

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

To be advised.

The meeting closed at 3.59 pm


